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Under Freedom of Information legislation, I would like to request the following. 

1. Is your organisation an apprenticeship levy payer? (Yes / No) 

2. What was the value (£) of your organisation’s apprenticeship levy contributions in (a) 2019-20 (b) 2020-21 (c) 2021-22 and (d) 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown. 

3. How much apprenticeship levy ‘expired’ – i.e. was not used - in (a) 2019-20 (b) 2020-21 (c) 2021-22 and (d) 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown. 

4. How many apprenticeship starts did your organisation create in (a) 2019-20 (b) 2020-21 (c) 2021-22 and (d) 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown.

5. How many of those apprenticeship starts created were (a) male and (b) female in 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown for each gender. 


St Helens and Knowsley Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust became a single legal entity known as Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on 1st July 2023, as such parts of the response may be provided in two sections relating to the hospital sites of each of the legacy organisations.

1. Is your organisation an apprenticeship levy payer?
Yes

2. What was the value (£) of your organisation’s apprenticeship levy contributions in (a) 2019-20 (b) 2020-21 (c) 2021-22 and (d) 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown.
St Helens and Knowsley:

	Year
	Total Levy Paid

	2019/20
	£980,569.08

	2020/21
	£1,269,863.64

	2021/22
	£1,265,290.09

	2022/23
	£1,357,301.39


Southport and Ormskirk:

	Year
	Total Levy Paid

	2019/20
	£538,601.68

	2020/21
	£585,160.63

	2021/22
	£623,374.77

	2022/23
	£653,049.83


3. How much apprenticeship levy ‘expired’ – i.e. was not used - in (a) 2019-20 (b) 2020-21 (c) 2021-22 and (d) 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown.
St Helens and Knowsley:

	Year
	Expired Levy

	2019/20
	£170,190.55

	2020/21
	£497,061.98

	2021/22
	£234,916.92

	2022/23
	£329,339.05


Southport and Ormskirk:

	Year
	Expired Levy

	2019/20
	£0.00

	2020/21
	£61,359.19

	2021/22
	£50,012.82

	2022/23
	£71,705.98


4. How many apprenticeship starts did your organisation create in (a) 2019-20 (b) 2020-21 (c) 2021-22 and (d) 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown.
5. How many of those apprenticeship starts created were (a) male and (b) female in 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23. Please provide an annual breakdown for each gender.
St Helens and Knowsley:

	Year
	Male starts
	Female starts
	Prefer not to say

	2019/20
	<5
	36
	0

	2020/21
	16
	76
	0

	2021/22
	12
	73
	0

	2022/23
	12
	46
	<5


Southport and Ormskirk:

	Year
	Male starts
	Female starts
	Prefer not to say

	2019/20
	7
	35
	0

	2020/21
	19
	40
	0

	2021/22
	13
	35
	0

	2022/23
	6
	20
	0


Section 40: personal information

We are unable to provide precise figures when those figures refer to individuals in volumes of 5 or less due to the risk that individuals will be re-identified, as we are required to protect their identity under the General Data Protection Regulations & Data Protection Act 2018. In such circumstances Section 40(2) and Section 40(3) of the Freedom of Information Act apply. In this case, our view is that disclosure would breach the first data protection principle which states that personal data should be processed “lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner”. It is the lawful aspect of this principle which, in our view, would be breached by disclosure, and in such circumstances, Section 40 confers an absolute exemption on disclosure.
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